

SENATE JOURNAL

OF THE

FOURTH SESSION

OF THE

Legislative Assembly

OF THE

STATE OF MONTANA

Begun at Helena, the Capital of said State, on the Seventh Day
of January, A. D. 1895, and Concluded on the
Seventh Day of March, A. D. 1895.

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

LIBRARY.
Montana Historical Society
225 N. Roberts Street
Helena, Montana 59620

HELENA, MONTANA
STATE PUBLISHING COMPANY
STATE PRINTERS AND BINDERS

I have the honor to inform you that I have this day approved and signed Senate Bill No. 21, being "An Act to amend Section 746 of the Penal Code."

Respectfully,

J. E. RICKARDS,

Governor.

The following report was received:
To the Senate, Fourth Legislative Assembly of Montana:

Your Committee on Judiciary herewith returns S. B. No. 103 with recommendation that same do pass.

LEONARD,

Chairman.

S. B. No. 103 was referred to the Printing Committee and ordered printed. The following communications were received from the House:

MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE.

House of Representatives,
Helena, Montana, March 6, 1895.

Mr. President:

I have the honor to inform you that S. J. R. No. 1, S. B. Nos. 75 and 39 have been concurred in. Substitute S. B. No. 52 has been amended and as amended concurred in and the concurrence of the Senate is respectfully requested.

Also that H. B.'s Nos. 138, 292, 232, 285, 214, 150, 337, 330 326, 83, 357, 350, 349, 323, 358, 348, 223, 240 have passed the House and the concurrence of the Senate is respectfully requested.

S. B. No. 31 has been indefinitely postponed.

Very respectfully,

E. W. STETSON,

Chief Clerk.

S. B. No. 39 75 and S. J. R. No. 1 were ordered enrolled.

On motion of Flowerree the House amendments to S. B. No. 52 were concurred in, and the bill as amended ordered enrolled.

The House Bills referred to above were filed for 1st reading.

House of Representatives,
Helena, Montana, March 6, 1895.

Mr. President:

I have the honor to inform you that Senate amendments to H. B. No. 160 and 215 have not been concurred in and that conference committees on part of the House have been appointed as follows:

On H. B. No. 160, Rodgers, Losee, and Ryan.

On H. B. No. 215, Monteath, Craven and Hopkins.

Very respectfully,

E. W. STETSON,

Chief Clerk.

On motion of Leonard the Senate refused to recede from Senate amendments to H. B. No. 215, and the President appointed as members of the Committee of Conference on the part of the Senate, Chandler, Hatch and Eggleston

On motion of Leonard the Senate refused to recede from Senate amendments to H. B. No. 160 and the President appointed as members of the Committee of Conference on the part of the Senate, Hatch, Cooper, and Hurd.

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES.

The following reports were received:

Mr. President:

Your Committee on Finance and Claims and Judiciary to which was referred H. B. No. 316, beg leave to report that they have carefully considered the same, and report it back with the accompanying amendments, and recommend that as so amended the bill be concurred in.

BABCOCK,

Chairman Finance and Claims.

LEONARD,

Chairman Judiciary.

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO H. B. NO. 316, WITH REFERENCE TO PRINTED BILL.

Line 1, after word "VIII" insert, "Part 3, of the Political Code of the State of Montana.

Line 52, after the word "day" strike out "or twenty-five dollars per month" and insert in lieu thereof, "for each day upon which performance or performances are held" or in lieu thereof "a monthly license of twenty-five dollars."

Line 58, after the word "charitable" insert "or religious."

Line 66, strike out the words "and seventy-five."

Line 67, strike out "five thousand" and insert "thirty-five hundred."

Line 68, strike out "three hundred and thirty-seven" and insert "two hundred and fifty."

Strike out lines 69 and 70.

Line 74, strike out "one hundred and eighty" and insert "two hundred."

Line 76 strike out "twenty" and insert "fifty."

Line 85, strike out "one hundred and ten" and insert "seventy-five."

Line 88, strike out "eighty-two dollars and fifty cents" and insert sixty dollars.

Line 90 strike out fifty-five dollars" and insert "forty."

Line 92, strike out "thirty-three" and insert "twenty-five."

Line 94 strike out "twenty-seven dollars and fifty cents" and insert "twenty dollars."

Line 96, strike out "twenty-two" and insert "thirteen."